Kizmet:

the Fate of the Australian Gallipoli POWs

by

Jennifer Lawless, B.A. Dip Ed. M.A.

Macquarie University

A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy
of the

University of New England

June 2010



Acknowledgements

My interest in the Australians captured at Gallipoli began one evening in Istanbul in 1999. A
chance reference by my husband to a small Commonwealth cemetery at Haydar Pasha in the
southern Istanbul suburb of Kadikdy raised some questions in my mind. On visiting the
cemetery the following day, which lies behind a military hospital of the same name, I
discovered the graves of eight young Australians whose dates of death suggested that they had
been engaged at Gallipoli. Why were they buried there? Gallipoli was a long way from

Haydar Pasha. What had happened to these young men? Why wasn’t I aware of their stories?

On my return to Australia, I began my search, firstly on the background information
concerning my initial eight soldiers, gradually expanding to all prisoners captured at Gallipoli.
As the search progressed it became obvious that there were many layers requiring gradual
exposure and scrutiny — those of prejudice, exaggeration, misinformation and official
propaganda. Ten years later, many gaps have now been filled. However, many personal
stories remain untold and I hope with time, further details will be discovered to provide more

substance to the shadowy outlines of ‘my boys’.

I would like to thank my husband, Sedat Bulgu, who accompanied me for over 8,000
kilometres throughout Turkey, sat with me for weeks in the archival reading rooms of Kew,
Canberra, Sydney, Melbourne, Adelaide and Perth and patiently translated Ottoman and
Turkish documents in Istanbul, Canakkale and Ankara and interpreted throughout my quest. I

could not have done it without your personal and professional support.

ii



I would also like to thank the staff of the Australian War Memorial, the National Archives of
Australia, State libraries, the Public Records Office, London and the Ottoman Archives in
Istanbul. The support, encouragement and friendship of Professor Mete Tuncoku at Canakkale
were greatly appreciated. I was helped financially through an Endeavour Fellowship and two

Australian Military History scholarships, making possible several trips to Turkey and Britain.

Thank you to Dr Nathan Wise, Kate Cameron and Allan Elliott for reading the final draft and
providing insightful comments. Finally, my supervisor, Dr Melanie Oppenheimer, has been an
outstanding source of encouragement, support, font of professional wisdom and taskmaster
when required. In times of despondency, she has always managed to rally my enthusiasm and
restoke the fire. I could not have wished for a more professional, conscientious and

approachable supervisor. I thank you, Melanie.

iii



Abstract

This thesis examines the experiences and fate of the Australian soldiers captured at Gallipoli
during World War I and has attempted to provide a coherent and detailed narrative of the
experiences of capture and imprisonment of these neglected soldiers of the Gallipoli
campaign. The topic has received scant attention from historians for the past ninety years
despite the professional and public attention paid to the Gallipoli campaign and subsequent
Anzac legend. For the first time, the thesis has identified and verified the number of prisoners,
as well as broadening the source base for the prisoner of war experience to include relevant
Turkish sources. The historical context of Western ‘orientalist’ attitudes towards the

Ottomans that underpinned many contemporary sources has also been examined.

A central theme has been to challenge the myths that have developed since the end of World
War I, including the belief that few of the captured Australians returned home and that their
experiences mirrored that of the brutal World War Il POW experience under the Japanese.
The thesis is based on extensive archival research in Australia, Britain and Turkey, site visits,

oral history and local tradition.

v



| certify that the substance of this thesis has not already been submitted for
any degree and is not currently being submitted for any other degree or
qualification to

any other university or institution.

| certify that any help in preparing this thesis and all sources used have been

acknowledged in this thesis.




CONTENT

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Certification

Content

List of abbreviations
Anglicised/Turkish names
List of tables

List of illustrations

Introduction
Chapter 1 ‘The Lustful Turk’ and International Conventions

Chapter 2 Profiling the ‘Gallipoli 67

Chapter 3 An ‘inglorious end’: experiences of capture.
Chapter 4 The ‘first ordeal’ — between capture and camp
Chapter 5 ‘As picturesque as it is dirty’- prisoner of war camps
Chapter 6 ‘A wearisome wastage of time’ - camp life

Chapter 7 ‘I could do better outside’- medicine and mortality
Chapter 8 ‘Not up to expectations’ — repatriation and aftermath
Conclusion

Bibliography

Appendices

Ll

Liv

. vi

. vil

. vii

. viil

. Viii.

.30

.50

.70

. 115

. 142

. 201

. 260

.293

. 333

. 337

. 350

Vi



AIF

ARCS

AWM

ARCW &M

ARC POW

CMF

DVA

NAA

PRO

RTA

List of abbreviations

Australian Imperial force

Australian Red Cross Society

Australian War Memorial

Australian Red Cross Wounded and Missing File

Australian Red Cross Department of Inquiry Prisoner of War File
Citizens Military Forces

Department of Veterans’ Affairs

National Archives of Australia

Public Records Office, London

Returned to Australia

Anglicised and Turkish Place Names

Anglicised Name Turkish Name
Afyon Afyonkarahissar
Angora Ankara
Ada Bazar Adapazari
Bozanti Pozanti
Ismidt Izmit
Kangiri Cankiri
Kastamuni Kastamonu
Kedos Gediz
Maidos Eceabat
Ouchak Usak
Psamatia Samatya
San Stefano Yesilkdy
Smyrna Izmir

vii



Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

Table 5

Table 6

1.1
1.2
2.1
3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
59
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16

List of Tables

Enlistment of the Gallipoli POWs by State
Enlistment dates of the Gallipoli POWs.
Battalions of the Gallipoli POWs

Stated religion of the Gallipoli POWs
Reasons for medical treatment prior to capture

Date and place of capture

List of illustrations

“The Lustful Turk’ first published in 1821
Turkish POWs in a compound, Gallipoli

Lt. Leslie Luscombe

Allied POWs — including Delpratt and Allan
Map of the roads and harbours on the peninsula
Turkish medical staff, field hospital

A Red Crescent hospital ship

Camouflaged Turkish headquarters, Gallipoli
Galata Bridge, Istanbul, c. WWI

Turkish POWs forced to strip for bathing, Palestine
The former Tash Kishla hospital today

Allied POWs embarking at Haydar Pasha railway station
Haydar Pasha cemetery

The chapel at Ferikoy cemetery, Istanbul

Map of Turkish POW camps

The ‘madresseh’, Afyon

The smaller Armenian church, Afyon

The Australian officers’ house, Afyon

Officers outside their house, Afyon

The citadel, Ankara

The Roman ruins, Ankara

The camp at Belemedik, c.World War |

A railway tunnel built by the POWs, Belemedik
POWs at Belemedik

San Stefano Church today

POWs in front of their huts, Belemedik

Old postcard of San Stefano jetty

The mosque at Kadikoy today

Railway employees at Belemedik

Railway line built by the POWSs, Belemedik

TTUPVPTTVV VTV TVVPVV VT T TV VT TTTTTTTTTT

.53

.54

.58

.64

.67

.73.

34

47

53

80

97

101
103
112
118
129
132
136
137
140
146
148
150
153
155
156
159
161
162
163
164
166
168
169
173
174

viii



5.17
5.18
5.19
5.20
5.21
5.22
5.23
5.24
5.25
5:26
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
7.1
7.2
7.3

POWs at Cankiri

Drawing of Cankiri by a POW
Map of Gediz drawn by a POW
Drawing of the barracks at Gediz
The barracks at Gediz today

The railway station at Usak today
Old photograph of Yozgad c. WWI
The water fountain at Bor

The site of Psamatia camp today
Lushington’s drawing of a ‘40 hommer’ carriage
POWS at Belemedik

Australian POW officers, Afyon
The bazaar at Afyon

Australian Red Cross parcel acknowledgement card
Miss Elizabeth Chomley

The poppy gatherers, Afyon

Boots and drum, Gediz

Cornet, Gediz

‘Sonia’ in costume at Gediz

Red Crescent postcard

O’Connor after arrival in London
Kerrigan’s grave, Afyon

SR LR EREEREREEREEREERERE LR

179
180
182
183
184
185
186
187
189
190
205
209
212
216
224
237
242
244
245
263

. 275
. 285.

X





