## **Kizmet:**

# the Fate of the Australian Gallipoli POWs

by

Jennifer Lawless, B.A. Dip Ed. M.A.

**Macquarie University** 

A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy
of the
University of New England

June 2010

### **Acknowledgements**

My interest in the Australians captured at Gallipoli began one evening in Istanbul in 1999. A chance reference by my husband to a small Commonwealth cemetery at Haydar Pasha in the southern Istanbul suburb of Kadikőy raised some questions in my mind. On visiting the cemetery the following day, which lies behind a military hospital of the same name, I discovered the graves of eight young Australians whose dates of death suggested that they had been engaged at Gallipoli. Why were they buried there? Gallipoli was a long way from Haydar Pasha. What had happened to these young men? Why wasn't I aware of their stories?

On my return to Australia, I began my search, firstly on the background information concerning my initial eight soldiers, gradually expanding to all prisoners captured at Gallipoli. As the search progressed it became obvious that there were many layers requiring gradual exposure and scrutiny – those of prejudice, exaggeration, misinformation and official propaganda. Ten years later, many gaps have now been filled. However, many personal stories remain untold and I hope with time, further details will be discovered to provide more substance to the shadowy outlines of 'my boys'.

I would like to thank my husband, Sedat Bulgu, who accompanied me for over 8,000 kilometres throughout Turkey, sat with me for weeks in the archival reading rooms of Kew, Canberra, Sydney, Melbourne, Adelaide and Perth and patiently translated Ottoman and Turkish documents in Istanbul, Çanakkale and Ankara and interpreted throughout my quest. I could not have done it without your personal and professional support.

I would also like to thank the staff of the Australian War Memorial, the National Archives of Australia, State libraries, the Public Records Office, London and the Ottoman Archives in Istanbul. The support, encouragement and friendship of Professor Mete Tunçoku at Çanakkale were greatly appreciated. I was helped financially through an Endeavour Fellowship and two Australian Military History scholarships, making possible several trips to Turkey and Britain.

Thank you to Dr Nathan Wise, Kate Cameron and Allan Elliott for reading the final draft and providing insightful comments. Finally, my supervisor, Dr Melanie Oppenheimer, has been an outstanding source of encouragement, support, font of professional wisdom and taskmaster when required. In times of despondency, she has always managed to rally my enthusiasm and restoke the fire. I could not have wished for a more professional, conscientious and approachable supervisor. I thank you, Melanie.

#### **Abstract**

This thesis examines the experiences and fate of the Australian soldiers captured at Gallipoli during World War I and has attempted to provide a coherent and detailed narrative of the experiences of capture and imprisonment of these neglected soldiers of the Gallipoli campaign. The topic has received scant attention from historians for the past ninety years despite the professional and public attention paid to the Gallipoli campaign and subsequent Anzac legend. For the first time, the thesis has identified and verified the number of prisoners, as well as broadening the source base for the prisoner of war experience to include relevant Turkish sources. The historical context of Western 'orientalist' attitudes towards the Ottomans that underpinned many contemporary sources has also been examined.

A central theme has been to challenge the myths that have developed since the end of World War I, including the belief that few of the captured Australians returned home and that their experiences mirrored that of the brutal World War II POW experience under the Japanese. The thesis is based on extensive archival research in Australia, Britain and Turkey, site visits, oral history and local tradition.

I certify that the substance of this thesis has not already been submitted for any degree and is not currently being submitted for any other degree or qualification to

any other university or institution.

I certify that any help in preparing this thesis and all sources used have been acknowledged in this thesis.



## CONTENT

Acknowledge	ment	p. ii
Abstract		p. iv
Certification		
Content		p. vi
List of abbreviations		
Anglicised/Turkish names		
List of tables		
List of illustrations		
Introduction		p. 1
Chapter 1	'The Lustful Turk' and International Conventions	p. 30
Chapter 2	Profiling the 'Gallipoli 67'	p. 50
Chapter 3	An 'inglorious end': experiences of capture.	p. 70
Chapter 4	The 'first ordeal' – between capture and camp	p. 115
Chapter 5	'As picturesque as it is dirty'- prisoner of war camps	p. 142
Chapter 6	'A wearisome wastage of time' - camp life	p. 201
Chapter 7	'I could do better outside'- medicine and mortality	p. 260
Chapter 8	'Not up to expectations' - repatriation and aftermath	p. 293
Conclusion		p. 333
Bibliography		p. 337
Appendices		p. 350

### List of abbreviations

AIF Australian Imperial force

ARCS Australian Red Cross Society

AWM Australian War Memorial

ARC W & M Australian Red Cross Wounded and Missing File

ARC POW Australian Red Cross Department of Inquiry Prisoner of War File

CMF Citizens Military Forces

DVA Department of Veterans' Affairs

NAA National Archives of Australia

PRO Public Records Office, London

RTA Returned to Australia

## **Anglicised and Turkish Place Names**

Anglicised Name	Turkish Name
Afyon	Afyonkarahissar
Angora	Ankara
Ada Bazar	Adapazari
Bozanti	Pozanti
Ismidt	Izmit
Kangiri	Çankiri
Kastamuni	Kastamonu
Kedos	Gediz
Maidos	Eceabat
Ouchak	Űşak
Psamatia	Samatya
San Stefano	Yeşilköy
Smyrna	Izmir

## **List of Tables**

Table 1	Enlistment of the Gallipoli POWs by State	p. 53
Table 2	Enlistment dates of the Gallipoli POWs.	p. 54
Table 3	Battalions of the Gallipoli POWs	p. 58
Table 4	Stated religion of the Gallipoli POWs	p. 64
Table 5	Reasons for medical treatment prior to capture	p. 67
Table 6	Date and place of capture	p. 73.
	List of illustrations	
	List of illustrations	
1.1	'The Lustful Turk' first published in 1821	p. 34
1.2	Turkish POWs in a compound, Gallipoli	p. 47
2.1	Lt. Leslie Luscombe	p. 53
3.1	Allied POWs – including Delpratt and Allan	p. 80
3.2	Map of the roads and harbours on the peninsula	p. 97
3.3	Turkish medical staff, field hospital	p. 101
3.4	A Red Crescent hospital ship	p. 103
3.5	Camouflaged Turkish headquarters, Gallipoli	p. 112
4.1	Galata Bridge, Istanbul, c.WWI	p. 118
4.2	Turkish POWs forced to strip for bathing, Palestine	p. 129
4.3	The former Tash Kishla hospital today	p. 132
4.4	Allied POWs embarking at Haydar Pasha railway station	p. 136
4.5 4.6	Haydar Pasha cemetery The chapel at Feriköy cemetery, Istanbul	p. 137
5.1	Map of Turkish POW camps	p. 140 p. 146
5.2	The 'madresseh', Afyon	p. 140 p. 148
5.3	The smaller Armenian church, Afyon	p. 140 p. 150
5.4	The Australian officers' house, Afyon	p. 153
5.5	Officers outside their house, Afyon	p. 155
5.6	The citadel, Ankara	p. 156
5.7	The Roman ruins, Ankara	p. 159
5.8	The camp at Belemedik, c. World War I	p. 161
5.9	A railway tunnel built by the POWs, Belemedik	p. 162
5.10	POWs at Belemedik	p. 163
5.11	San Stefano Church today	p. 164
5.12	POWs in front of their huts, Belemedik	p. 166
5.13	Old postcard of San Stefano jetty	p. 168
5.14	The mosque at Kadiköy today	p. 169
5.15	Railway employees at Belemedik	p. 173
5.16	Railway line built by the POWs, Belemedik	p. 174

5.17	POWs at Çankiri	p. 179
5.18	Drawing of Çankiri by a POW	p. 180
5.19	Map of Gediz drawn by a POW	p. 182
5.20	Drawing of the barracks at Gediz	p. 183
5.21	The barracks at Gediz today	p. 184
5.22	The railway station at Űsak today	p. 185
5.23	Old photograph of Yozgad c. WWI	p. 186
5.24	The water fountain at Bor	p. 187
5.25	The site of Psamatia camp today	p. 189
5:26	Lushington's drawing of a '40 hommer' carriage	p. 190
6.1	POWS at Belemedik	p. 205
6.2	Australian POW officers, Afyon	p. 209
6.3	The bazaar at Afyon	p. 212
6.4	Australian Red Cross parcel acknowledgement card	p. 216
6.5	Miss Elizabeth Chomley	p. 224
6.6	The poppy gatherers, Afyon	p. 237
6.7	Boots and drum, Gediz	p. 242
6.8	Cornet, Gediz	p. 244
6.9	'Sonia' in costume at Gediz	p. 245
7.1	Red Crescent postcard	p. 263
7.2	O'Connor after arrival in London	p. 275
7.3	Kerrigan's grave, Afyon	p. 285.